

**GULFSTREAM PARK - November 22, 2024 - Race 1**



CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,000. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price: \$8,000**

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

**Purse:** \$23,000

**Includes:** \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

**Available Money:** \$23,000

**Value of Race:** \$23,000 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,800, 3rd \$2,330, 4th \$1,180, 5th \$290, 6th \$200, 7th \$200, 8th \$200

**Weather:** Clear, 70° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 12:25 **Start:** Good for all except 6 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Nov24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	4	Cajun Anthem (Morelos, Jose)	120	L	4	3	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	5.40	pace 2p, driving
9Nov24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	6	Bigbouquetofroses (Panici, Luca)	120	L bf	5	8	7 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	5.60	head turned start, 5wd
20Oct24 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>9</sup>	9	Wicked Legacy (Egan, David)	120	L b	8	1	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	3.50	track 3wd, one-paced
24Jan24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	8	Silvia V's Heroes (Vasquez, Miguel)	124	L b	7	4	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	3.10*	chased 4wd, no rally
12Oct24 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	3	Sand Wedge (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120	L	3	2	5 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	5.10	bump st, rail, 3w 5/16
30Apr24 <sup>7</sup> CD <sup>8</sup>	7	Leucadia (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120	L bf	6	5	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>10 1/4</sup>	3.40	no factor, 2wd
12Oct24 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	1	Holy Kingdom (Pimentel, Jr., Ivan)	120	b	1	7	8	8	8	7 <sup>4</sup>	31.30	outrun 3wd
2Nov24 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>10</sup>	2	She Knows It All (Reyes, Leonel)	124	L b	2	6	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	8	53.10	bump start, rail

**Fractional Times:** 23.19 47.51 1:00.20

**Final Time:** 1:13.42

**Split Times:** (24:32) (12:69) (13:22)

**Run-Up:** 25 feet

**Winner:** Cajun Anthem, Chestnut Filly, by Cajun Breeze out of Adorable Song, by Freud. Foaled Mar 12, 2021 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Lane's Mark

**Owner:** Lanes Mark Racing Stable

**Trainer:** Smullen, Heather

**Claiming Prices:** 4 - Cajun Anthem: \$8,000; 6 - Bigbouquetofroses: \$8,000; 9 - Wicked Legacy: \$8,000; 8 - Silvia V's Heroes: \$8,000; 3 - Sand Wedge: \$8,000; 7 - Leucadia: \$8,000; 1 - Holy Kingdom: \$8,000; 2 - She Knows It All: \$8,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Emona Rossa (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$118,280

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Cajun Anthem	12.80	5.20	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	4-6	22.80	95,315
6	Bigbouquetofroses		5.00	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-6-9	45.10	54,182
9	Wicked Legacy			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-6-9-8	29.38	38,051

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Cajun Anthem	3	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>4 3/4</sup>
6	Bigbouquetofroses	8	7 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	2 <sup>4 3/4</sup>
9	Wicked Legacy	1	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>5 3/4</sup>
8	Silvia V's Heroes	4	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>9 1/2</sup>
3	Sand Wedge	2	5 <sup>2</sup>	7 <sup>7</sup>	6 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>11 3/4</sup>
7	Leucadia	5	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>9</sup>	6 <sup>13</sup>
1	Holy Kingdom	7	8 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>10</sup>	8 <sup>16</sup>	7 <sup>23 1/4</sup>
2	She Knows It All	6	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>13</sup>	8 <sup>27 1/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 4 - Smullen, Heather; 6 - Luna, Luis; 9 - Delgado, Jorge; 8 - Dwoskin, Steven; 3 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 7 - Sisterson, Jack; 1 - Garcia, Pedro; 2 - Garoffalo, Jose

**Owners:** 4 - Lanes Mark Racing Stable; 6 - Luna, Luis and Flanigan, Deborah; 9 - Y-Lo Racing Stables LLC; 8 -Steven Dwoskin; 3 - Lugamo Racing Stable LLC; 7 - JWS Racing LLC; 1 - San Francisco Group Stable, LLC; 2 -Bruno Schickedanz;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

CAJUN ANTHEM set the pace in the two path and drew off under left-handed urging. BIGBOUQUETOFROSES had her head turned at the start, advanced five wide around the turn and kept on to gain the place without threatening the winner. WICKED LEGACY tracked the pace three wide and was one-paced through the lane to maintain the show. SILVIA V'S HEROES chased the pace four wide and lacked the needed rally. SAND WEDGE bumped with SHE KNOWS IT ALL at the start, chased the early pace inside, angled three wide near the five-sixteenths pole and was no threat in the lane. LEUCADIA played no factor while racing two wide. HOLY KINGDOM was outrun while racing three wide. SHE KNOWS IT ALL bumped at the start, had early speed inside but was through early.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - November 22, 2024 - Race 2**

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 122 lbs.

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

**Purse:** \$60,000

**Includes:** \$7,000 FTHA-FOA


**Includes:** \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

**Available Money:** \$60,000

**Value of Race:** \$45,400 1st \$25,800, 2nd \$9,460, 3rd \$6,500, 4th \$2,570, 5th \$640, 6th \$430

**Weather:** Clear, 70° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 12:56 **Start:** Good for all except 1 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	7	West Loop (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120	L	6	3	4 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>	6.30	3w5/16,bmp1/16,up late
---	1	Rumours Have It (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L	1	6	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	0.80*	led3w5/16,drft out1/16
12Oct24 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	5	Lunetta Jak (Rios, Jesus) 	120	L	bf	4	5	6	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	25.50	trailed3p,kept on show
12Oct24 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	3	Uncaptured Dove (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L	2	2	5 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>10</sup>	2.10	2p,float6p lane,flatnd
20Sep24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	4	Girvin Star (Ocasio, Jonathan)	120	L	f	3	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	48.40	dueled2p early,yielded
20Jun24 <sup>4</sup> IND <sup>6</sup>	6	Regal Queen (Spanabel, Skyler)	120	L	b	5	4	1 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6	5.80	vied3p early,gateway

**Fractional Times:** 22.73 47.25 59.91

**Final Time:** 1:13.01

**Split Times:** (24:52) (12:66) (13:10)

**Run-Up:** 25 feet

**Winner:** West Loop, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Munnings out of Biorhythm, by Malibu Moon. Foaled May 02, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Glen Hill Farm

**Owner:** Glen Hill Farm

**Trainer:** Baumgardner, Bethany

**Scratched Horse(s):** Taylor Swifter (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$110,010

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	West Loop	14.60	5.00	4.40	\$1.00 Exacta	7-1	22.50	75,381
1	Rumours Have It		2.80	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-1-5	75.25	53,532
5	Lunetta Jak			5.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-1-5-3	28.18	34,948
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-7	44.90	38,521

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**


Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	West Loop	3	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>
1	Rumours Have It	6	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>3/4</sup>
5	Lunetta Jak	5	6 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>8</sup>	3 <sup>5 1/4</sup>
3	Uncaptured Dove	2	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>6 1/4</sup>
4	Girvin Star	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup>	5 <sup>16 1/4</sup>
6	Regal Queen	4	1 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>14</sup>	6 <sup>29 1/2</sup>

**Trainers:** 7 - Baumgardner, Bethany; 1 - Pletcher, Todd; 5 - Dakin, Diley; 3 - Fawkes, David; 4 - Nunez, Eduardo; 6 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie

**Owners:** 7 - Glen Hill Farm; 1 - Whisper Hill Farm LLC; 5 - Proper Fix Racing Stables; 3 - Lawson Racing Stables; 4 - Cornejo Racing, Inc.; 6 - Almost Heaven Stables;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

WEST LOOP chased in the five path, was coaxed along while three wide around the turn, took aim in the four path at the top of the lane, ran on, and bumped with a drifting inner RUMOURS HAVE IT while drawing past that foe in the closing stages. RUMOURS HAVE IT was slow into stride, stalked in the four path, took command while three wide midway around the turn, drew clear from the two path entering the stretch, and stayed on, but drifted out in the final sixteenth, bumped with the outer eventual winner, and was caught in the closing stages. LUNETTA JAK trailed in the three path early but kept on down the lane to be up for show. UNCAPTURED DOVE tracked in the two path, floated out to the six path entering the stretch, and flattened. GIRVIN STAR dueled for the lead in the two path but yielded. REGAL QUEEN vied for the lead in the three path early but gateway.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

**GULFSTREAM PARK - November 22, 2024 - Race 3**

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$25,000 OR LESS SINCE NOVEMBER 22, 2022 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$35,000. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden Or Claiming Since August 22 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since Then Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. ( C ) **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

**Distance:** Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

**Purse:** \$41,000

**Includes:** \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$41,000

**Value of Race:** \$38,460 1st \$24,100, 2nd \$7,040, 3rd \$5,280, 4th \$1,600, 5th \$440

**Weather:** Clear, 70° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:26 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Oct24 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	4	Great Venezuela (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L	3	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	0.10*	duel 2wd btw, drvng
22Sep24 <sup>8</sup> BAQ <sup>7</sup>	6	Glitter Up (Panici, Luca)	120	L	5	4	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	8.40	pressed 3wd, left lead
13Sep24 <sup>1</sup> BAQ <sup>4</sup>	5	Royal Poppy (Rios, Jesus)	120	L b	4	5	5	5	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	8.40	4wd, ran on
20Aug24 <sup>5</sup> PID <sup>5</sup>	2	Flirtini (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120	L	2	3	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>Nose</sup>	11.70	rail duel, weakened
2Nov24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	1	Judge Judith (Morelos, Jose)	120	L f	1	1	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	5	5	29.40	chase ins, 4wd 1/4


**Fractional Times:** 22.16 45.40

**Final Time:** 57.78

**Split Times:** (23:24) (12:38)

**Run-Up:** 105 feet

**Winner:** Great Venezuela, Chestnut Filly, by [Neolithic](#) out of Pat M's Image, by Leroidesanimaux (BRZ). Foaled Mar 31, 2021 in Florida.

 Winner's sire standing at Pleasant Acres

**Breeder:** Orlyana Farm

**Owner:** Orlyana Farm

**Trainer:** Barboza, Jr., Victor

**Claiming Prices:** 6 - Glitter Up: \$35,000; 5 - Royal Poppy: \$35,000; 1 - Judge Judith: \$35,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Talkin Topsy (Veterinarian), Tre vess (Re-entered)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$176,049

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Great Venezuela	2.20	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	4-6	2.10	83,140
6	Glitter Up		3.20	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-6-5	2.05	50,678
5	Royal Poppy			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-6-5-2	0.71	32,021
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-4	11.80	18,104
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-7-4 (3 correct)	52.10	37,752

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
4	Great Venezuela	2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
6	Glitter Up	4	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
5	Royal Poppy	5	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
2	Flirtini	3	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>6 1/2</sup>
1	Judge Judith	1	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>6 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 4 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 6 - Hills, Timothy; 5 - Walder, Peter; 2 - Creque, Rasharn; 1 - Parbhoo, Shivananda

**Owners:** 4 - Orlyana Farm; 6 - Sea Gull Capital; 5 - EKB Stables LLC, Royal Bamboo Racing and Ramdeo Racing Stable; 2 - Imaginary Stables; 1 - Sherry Racing, Inc.;

**Footnotes** | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

GREAT VENEZUELA dueled two wide between foes, shook clear in upper stretch and widened under a drive. GLITTER UP pressed the pace three wide, continued on the left lead in the lane, could not keep pace with the winner but lasted for the place. ROYAL POPPY raced off the pace four wide and ran on to gain the show. FLIRTINI dueled inside of the winner and weakened in the drive. JUDGE JUDITH chased the pace inside, angled four wide near the quarter pole and lacked a closing bid.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - November 22, 2024 - Race 4**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

**Purse:** \$44,000

**Includes:** \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$44,000

**Value of Race:** \$36,800 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$7,350, 3rd \$4,940, 4th \$1,990, 5th \$470, 6th \$350, 7th \$350, 8th \$350

**Weather:** Clear, 70° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:05 **Start:** Good for all except 2,6,7 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	1	Lynn's Milky Way (Rojas, Renzo)	118 bf	1	5	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>7</sup>	1 <sup>11</sup>	7.90	pace2p,kick away,drvng
---	2	Executive Success (Spanabel, Skyler)	118 --	2	8	8	5 <sup>1</sup> /2	4 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7.40	awk st,5w turn,left ld
27Oct24 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	8	Slew Diva (Morelos, Jose)	118 b	8	3	6 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	10.50	4w turn,1paced left ld
12Oct24 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	3	Lily Bird (Reyes, Leonel)	118 --	3	2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	5.40	prompted3p,faded
26Jul24 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	5	Any Moment (Zayas, Edgard)	118 --	5	6	3 <sup>1</sup> /2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	2.80	stalk5p,weakened
---	7	Mitole's Baby Girl (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118 --	7	7	5 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	1.60*	bump st,ins,steady1/2
1Sep24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	4	Goddess Soteria (Vasquez, Miguel)	118 b	4	1	4 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	11.60	chased2p,not threaten
---	6	La Chueca (Ocasio, Jonathan)	118 --	6	4	7 <sup>1</sup>	8	8	8	57.20	bump st,3p,no menace

**Fractional Times:** 22.42 46.54 59.42

**Final Time:** 1:12.95

**Split Times:** (24:12) (12:88) (13:53)

**Run-Up:** 25 feet

**Winner:** Lynn's Milky Way, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Volatile out of Spring in the Wind, by Spring At Last. Foaled Feb 03, 2022 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Tommy Wentz

**Owner:** Smith Ranch Stables

**Trainer:** Ramirez, Luis

**Claiming Prices:** 1 - Lynn's Milky Way: \$50,000; 2 - Executive Success: \$50,000; 8 - Slew Diva: \$50,000; 3 - Lily Bird: \$50,000; 5 - Any Moment: \$50,000; 7 - Mitole's Baby Girl: \$50,000; 4 - Goddess Soteria: \$50,000; 6 - La Chueca: \$50,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$132,847

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Lynn's Milky Way	17.80	7.60	4.80	\$1.00 Exacta	1-2	47.70	102,299
2	Executive Success		7.40	4.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-2-8	147.80	69,055
8	Slew Diva			4.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-2-8-3	122.34	38,380
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-1	14.30	19,815
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-4-1 (3 correct)	157.70	15,848

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Lynn's Milky Way	5	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>7</sup>	1 <sup>11</sup>
2	Executive Success	8	8 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>11</sup>
8	Slew Diva	3	6 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>7</sup>	3 <sup>7</sup>	3 <sup>12</sup> 1/2
3	Lily Bird	2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>16</sup> 3/4
5	Any Moment	6	3 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>20</sup>
7	Mitole's Baby Girl	7	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>9</sup>	6 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>22</sup> 1/4
4	Goddess Soteria	1	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>11</sup>	7 <sup>15</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>27</sup> 1/2
6	La Chueca	4	7 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>12</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>16</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>28</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 1 - Ramirez, Luis; 2 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 8 - Coy, Ronald; 3 - Plesa, Jr., Edward; 5 - Plesa, Jr., Edward; 7 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 4 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 6 - Lopez, Mario

**Owners:** 1 - Smith Ranch Stables; 2 - Shining Stables LLC and Span Investments Inc.; 8 -Daniel Pita; 3 - Namcook Stables LLC and Plesa, Laurie; 5 -Donald H. Mensh; 7 - JRM Stables LLC and Kuehne Racing; 4 - Team Equistaff LLC; 6 -Victor Dominguez;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

LYNN'S MILKY WAY set the pace in the two path, kicked away around the turn, and continued to draw clear in the stretch. EXECUTIVE SUCCESS had an awkward start, trailed in the five path, was ridden five wide around the turn, and kept on while on her left lead down the stretch for place. SLEW DIVA raced off the pace in the six path, was coaxed along while four wide rounding the turn, and was one paced on her left lead. LILY BIRD was prompted from up close in the three path but faded. ANY MOMENT stalked in the five path but weakened. MITOLE'S BABY GIRL bumped with an inner foe at the start, rated along the inside, had to steady passing the half, and made no impact. GODDESS SOTERIA chased in the two path and did not threaten. LA CHUECA bumped with an outer foe at the start, raced wellback in the three path and never menaced.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - November 22, 2024 - Race 5**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR STATE BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since October 22 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000 (Races Where Entered For \$16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances). (SNW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000

**Distance:** One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

**Purse:** \$48,000

**Includes:** \$15,000 Other Sources

**Includes:** \$5,000 State Bred

**Available Money:** \$48,000

**Value of Race:** \$42,100 1st \$25,800, 2nd \$9,030, 3rd \$4,730, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$430, 6th \$430, 7th \$280

**Weather:** Clear, 70° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:38 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Oct24 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	2	Victory Badge (Lopez, Paco)	118	L b	2	2	6 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>	3.50	2-3wd, up 1/8, drvng
2Nov24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	5	Rachels Song (Bravo, Joe)	123	L b	5	7	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	0.30*	3-2wd, led 3/8-1/8
29Sep24 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	7	Sprezzatura (Panici, Luca)	121	L b	7	4	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	10.60	pace 4-2p, held show
2Nov24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	6	Confer (Reyes, Leonel)	121	L b	6	6	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	11.50	chased 4-5wd, faded
25Oct24 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	3	Prettykeen (Zayas, Edgard)	121	L b	3	3	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	19.40	chased inside,weakened
31Aug24 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	4	Classic Ballad (Rios, Jesus)	118	L b	4	5	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	43.40	2p, through after half
18Aug24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	1	She's a Joy (Boraco, David)	121	L f	1	1	7	7	7	7	7	56.10	outrun inside

**Fractional Times:** 24.26 48.18 1:12.38 1:37.27

**Final Time:** 1:41.34

**Split Times:** (23:92) (24:20) (24:89) (4:07)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** Victory Badge, Bay Filly, by Medaglia d'Oro out of Victory to Victory, by Exchange Rate. Foaled Feb 19, 2021 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Live Oak Stud

**Owner:** Live Oak Plantation

**Trainer:** Trombetta, Michael

**Claiming Prices:** 6 - Confer: \$20,000; 1 - She's a Joy: \$20,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$112,374

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Victory Badge	9.00	2.80	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	2-5	9.70	85,214
5	Rachels Song		2.10	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-5-7	19.75	60,368
7	Sprezzatura			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-5-7-6	8.73	42,728
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-2	44.70	19,517
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-1-2 (3 correct)	85.00	36,596
					\$0.50 Pick 4	7-3/4/7-1-2 (4 correct)	345.75	74,460
					\$0.50 Pick 5	4-7-3/4/7-1-2 (5 correct)	2,571.30	210,168
					\$0.50 Pick 5	4-7-3/4/7-1-2 (4 correct)	21.80	0

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Victory Badge	2	6 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>
5	Rachels Song	7	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3/4</sup>
7	Sprezzatura	4	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup> 3/4
6	Confer	6	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>7</sup> 1/4
3	Prettykeen	3	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup> 1/2
4	Classic Ballad	5	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>14</sup>
1	She's a Joy	1	7 <sup>7</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup>	7 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>20</sup>

**Trainers:** 2 - Trombetta, Michael; 5 - D'Angelo, Jose; 7 - Smullen, Heather; 6 - Cazares, Laura; 3 - Orseno, Joseph; 4 - Walder, Peter; 1 - Minott, Leon

**Owners:** 2 - Live Oak Plantation; 5 - Carlo D'Amato; 7 - Thomas Rooney; 6 - Davis, Kenneth H. and Past the Wire Racing, Inc.; 3 - Vicino Racing Stables, Inc.; 4 - P and L Thoroughbred Racing, LLC; 1 - Solomon Maragh;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

VICTORY BADGE raced off the pace two wide, advanced three wide around the far turn, took the lead leaving the eighth pole and edged ahead under a drive. RACHELS SONG stalked the pace three wide, bid two wide around the far turn, took the lead near the three-eighths pole, led to midstretch and held well for the place. SPREZZATURA moved to the front in the four path around the first turn, rated the pace down the backstretch, led to the three-eighths pole, chased inside to midstretch and held for the show. CONFER chased the pace four and five wide and faded in the lane. PRETTYKEEN chased the pace inside and weakened in the stretch. CLASSIC BALLAD led in the two path early and was through after half. SHE'S A JOY was outrun inside.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - November 22, 2024 - Race 6**



CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS OR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. ( C ) **Claiming Price: \$35,000**

**Distance:** Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

**Purse:** \$41,000

**Includes:** \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$41,000

**Value of Race:** \$39,450 1st \$24,100, 2nd \$9,010, 3rd \$3,100, 4th \$1,850, 5th \$460, 6th \$310, 7th \$310, 8th \$310

**Weather:** Clear, 70° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:06 **Start:** Good for all except 5,6,7 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Oct24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	4	Awesome Train (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120	L bf	4	2	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	7.70	bid3w5/16,ld5p3/16,clr
27Oct24 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	6	Lasso (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120	L f	6	5	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>7</sup>	3.70	bmp btw st,4w5/16,even
14Oct24 <sup>7</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	5	Turn Up the Trees (Lopez, Paco)	120	L b	5	4	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	5.90	broke out bmp,ins,fade
27Oct24 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	2	Lace Up (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L b	2	3	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	1.90*	tracked3p,flattened
6Oct24 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	1	Mr Scatter (Morelos, Jose)	120	L	1	8	7 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>Nose</sup>	5.30	wellbck5p early,no bid
13Oct24 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	3	Shea D World (Boraco, David)	120	L	3	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	21.30	up close inside,weaken
29Sep24 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	7	Manhattan Boy (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L b	7	6	6 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7.70	bobble bumped st,6path
19Oct24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	8	Secret Lover (Van Dyke, Drayden)	120	L b	8	7	8	8	8	8	11.80	always trailed

**Fractional Times:** 23.08 46.39 1:11.79

**Final Time:** 1:24.47

**Split Times:** (23:31) (25:40) (12:68)

**Run-Up:** 30 feet

**Winner:** Awesome Train, Chestnut Gelding, by Awesome Slew out of Selective Memory, by Malibu Moon. Foaled Mar 11, 2021 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Belvedere Farm

**Owner:** Briannjenn Racing LLC

**Trainer:** Sano, Antonio

**Claiming Prices:** 4 - Awesome Train: \$35,000; 6 - Lasso: \$35,000; 5 - Turn Up the Trees: \$35,000; 2 - Lace Up: \$35,000; 1 - Mr Scatter: \$35,000; 3 - Shea D World: \$35,000; 7 - Manhattan Boy: \$35,000; 8 - Secret Lover: \$35,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$119,949

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Awesome Train	17.40	7.20	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	4-6	46.40	86,509
6	Lasso		5.00	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-6-5	124.50	52,714
5	Turn Up the Trees			4.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-6-5-2	71.14	39,306
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-4	61.00	14,971
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-2-4 (3 correct)	519.90	22,237

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Awesome Train	2	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>
6	Lasso	5	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>
5	Turn Up the Trees	4	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>9 1/2</sup>
2	Lace Up	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>11 1/2</sup>
1	Mr Scatter	8	7 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>14</sup>
3	Shea D World	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>14</sup>
7	Manhattan Boy	6	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>15 3/4</sup>
8	Secret Lover	7	8 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>13 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>13 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>16 1/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 4 - Sano, Antonio; 6 - Delgado, Jorge; 5 - Margotta, Jr., Anthony; 2 - David, Carlos; 1 - Quiroz, Angel; 3 - Parbhoo, Shivananda; 7 - Rondon-Mora, Carlos; 8 - Sano, Antonio

**Owners:** 4 - Briannjenn Racing LLC; 6 - Arindel; 5 - St. Elias Stable and ARM Racing LLC; 2 - Raleigh Racing Stable LLC; 1 - Porta Pia Stables, LLC; 3 - Ryan Racing, Inc.; 7 - Vicente Stella Stables LLC; 8 - Cammarota Racing LLC;

**Footnotes** | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

AWESOME TRAIN stalked in the four path, bid three wide midway around the turn, took the lead from the five path at the top of the lane, and drew clear. LASSO bumped on both sides at the start, chased in the five path, ranged up four wide midway around the turn, took aim in the six path entering the stretch, and chased home the winner. TURN UP THE TREES broke out and bumped an outer foe, set the pace inside, lost the lead while tipping out to the three path at the top of the lane, and faded. LACE UP tracked in the three path but flattened. MR SCATTER raced wellback in the five path early and made no impact. SHEA D WORLD laid up close along the inside but weakened. MANHATTAN BOY bobbed and bumped with an inner foe at the start, raced off the pace in the six path and never threatened. SECRET LOVER always trailed.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - November 22, 2024 - Race 7**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred  
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE MAY 22, 2024 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden, Claiming, Starter Or State Bred Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$62,500 (Condition Eligibility). ( C )

**Claiming Price:** \$62,500

**Distance:** Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

**Purse:** \$62,000

**Includes:** \$7,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund


**Includes:** \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

**Available Money:** \$62,000

**Value of Race:** \$45,980 1st \$27,000, 2nd \$9,900, 3rd \$5,400, 4th \$3,020, 5th \$660

**Weather:** Clear, 70° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:37 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Jun24 <sup>10</sup> SAR <sup>5</sup>	2	White Abarrio (Ortiz, Jr., Irad) 	122	L	2	5	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>10 1/4</sup>	0.20*	step slow, 3wd, drvng
13Oct24 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	3	Flying Liam (Lopez, Paco)	120	L b	3	3	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>6</sup>	2 <sup>8 1/4</sup>	21.90	rail, pace, 2nd best
18Oct24 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	5	Vladislav (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L	5	2	5	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>	34.00	4wd, best rest
28Sep24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	1	Gatsby (Van Dyke, Drayden)	122	L	1	4	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	5	4 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>26 1/4</sup>	16.30	outrun 2wd
28Sep24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	4	Mish (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L	4	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	5	5	2.60	frac gate, 2wd, falter

**Fractional Times:** 22.77 45.98 1:11.43

**Final Time:** 1:23.52

**Split Times:** (23:21) (25:45) (12:09)

**Run-Up:** 30 feet

**Winner:** White Abarrio, Gray or Roan Horse, by Race Day out of Catching Diamonds, by Into Mischief. Foaled Mar 18, 2019 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Spendthrift Farm, LLC

**Owner:** C 2 Racing Stable, Prince Faisal bin Khaled bin Abdulaziz Al-Saud and Pagnano, Antonio

**Trainer:** Joseph, Jr., Saffie

**Total WPS Pool:** \$122,637

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	White Abarrio	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-3	10.50	67,720
3	Flying Liam		7.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-5	28.10	39,817
5	Vladislav			\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-5-1	9.52	23,462
				\$1.00 Daily Double	4-2	12.70	13,852
				\$1.00 Pick 3	2-4-2 (3 correct)	73.00	17,249

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**


Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	White Abarrio	5	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>10 1/4</sup>
3	Flying Liam	3	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>10 1/4</sup>
5	Vladislav	2	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>8</sup>	3 <sup>18 1/2</sup>
1	Gatsby	4	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>9</sup>	4 <sup>23 1/2</sup>
4	Mish	1	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>14</sup>	5 <sup>49 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 2 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 3 - Margotta, Jr., Anthony; 5 - Rondon-Mora, Carlos; 1 - David, Carlos; 4 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie

**Owners:** 2 - C 2 Racing Stable, Prince Faisal bin Khaled bin Abdulaziz Al-Saud and Pagnano, Antonio; 3 - St. Elias Stable and ARM Racing LLC; 5 - Vicente Stella Stables LLC; 1 - Arindel; 4 - C2 Racing Stable LLC;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

WHITE ABARRIO was off a bit slowly, stalked the pace three wide, took over near the quarter pole, drew off in upper stretch, angled in and widened under a drive. FLYING LIAM set the pace along the rail, could not keep pace with the winner in upper stretch but held well clear of the rest. VLADISLAV settled off the pace while racing four wide, never threatened but bested the rest. GATSBY was outrun while racing two wide. MISH was fractious in the gate, pressed the pace two wide and faltered nearing the quarter pole.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

**GULFSTREAM PARK - November 22, 2024 - Race 8**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred  
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE MAY 22, 2024 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden, Claiming, Starter Or State Bred Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$62,500 (Condition Eligibility). ( C)

**Claiming Price:** \$62,500

**Distance:** One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

**Purse:** \$62,000

**Includes:** \$7,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

**Available Money:** \$62,000

**Value of Race:** \$47,190 1st \$27,000, 2nd \$9,450, 3rd \$6,720, 4th \$2,670, 5th \$450, 6th \$450, 7th \$450

**Weather:** Clear, 70° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 4:07 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Jun24 <sup>11</sup> CD <sup>5</sup>	8	Steal Sunshine (Lopez, Paco)	123 L	7	7	7	7	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	0.70*	rail,angled1/4,4p lane
20Jul24 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	3	Golden Glider (Reyes, Leonel)	123 L b	3	6	6 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	20.60	loom4w3/16,kept on plc
1Aug24 <sup>7</sup> DEL <sup>5</sup>	5	Lure Him In (Gonzalez, Edwin)	121 L b	5	4	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	9.30	5p,bid3w5/16,evenly str
19Oct24 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	2	Big Martini (Jaramillo, Emisael)	121 L b f	2	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	3.90	pressed3p,flatten lane
12Jun24 <sup>8</sup> CD <sup>7</sup>	4	Super Corinto (ARG) (Zayas, Edgard)	123 L b	4	3	5 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup> 1/4	8.50	chased4p,not threaten
25Sep24 <sup>9</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	1	Drum Roll Please (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118 L b	1	2	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>16</sup> 1/4	6.10	up close3p,weakened
9Aug24 <sup>7</sup> MTH <sup>1</sup>	7	Prairie Hawk (Van Dyke, Drayden)	123 L b	6	5	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	7	7	17.40	vied4p,yield btwn turn

**Fractional Times:** 24.52 47.27 1:12.84 1:25.79

**Final Time:** 1:38.40

**Split Times:** (22:75) (25:57) (12:95) (12:61)

**Run-Up:** 0 feet

**Winner:** Steal Sunshine, Dark Bay or Brown Horse, by Constitution out of Warm Sunshine, by Unbridled's Song. Foaled Feb 20, 2019 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Machmer Hall

**Owner:** Iavarone, Michael, Iavarone, Jules, Brogden, Carrie L., Pollard, Kevin J., Gorry, Ed and Menard, David

**Trainer:** Dibona, Bobby

**Claiming Prices:** 3 - Golden Glider: \$62,500; 5 - Lure Him In: \$62,500; 7 - Prairie Hawk: \$62,500;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Smooth Flyin Mike (Trainer)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$127,541

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Steal Sunshine	3.40	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	8-3	17.50	84,094
3	Golden Glider		9.20	5.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-3-5	41.10	52,720
5	Lure Him In			4.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-3-5-2	22.06	37,615
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-8	2.60	21,411
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-2-8 (3 correct)	15.10	11,593

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Steal Sunshine	7	7 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup> 1/4
3	Golden Glider	6	6 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	2 <sup>3</sup> 1/4
5	Lure Him In	4	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/4
2	Big Martini	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/4
4	Super Corinto (ARG)	3	5 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	5 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>7</sup>
1	Drum Roll Please	2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>8</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>15</sup> 1/4
7	Prairie Hawk	5	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>13</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>31</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 8 - Dibona, Bobby; 3 - Casse, Mark; 5 - Wilensky, Sam; 2 - Crichton, Rohan; 4 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 1 - D'Angelo, Jose; 7 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie

**Owners:** 8 - Iavarone, Michael, Iavarone, Jules, Brogden, Carrie L., Pollard, Kevin J., Gorry, Ed and Menard, David; 3 - Barber, Gary, Conrad, Manfred and Conrad, Penny; 5 - C2 Racing Stable LLC, Double B Racing Stables, Braverman, Paul, Pinch, Timothy and Mach 1 Stables; 2 - Walters, Daniel L. and Smith, Dennis G.; 4 - Jet Set Racing Stable; 1 - Gold Square LLC; 7 - Peachtree Stable and WinStar Farm LLC;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

STEAL SUNSHINE trailed along the inside, moved up along the rail rounding the turn, angled out passing the quarter, bid four wide at the top of the lane, took the lead after the eighth pole, and drew clear. GOLDEN GLIDER rated in the five path, ranged up four wide turning into the stretch, and kept on for place. LURE HIM IN stalked in the five path, bid three wide midway around the turn, but finished evenly. BIG MARTINI pressed in the three path but flattened in the stretch. SUPER CORINTO (ARG) chased in the four path and did not threaten. DRUM ROLL PLEASE laid up close in the three path but weakened. PRAIRIE HAWK vied for the lead in the four path but yielded between foes rounding the turn.



**GULFSTREAM PARK - November 22, 2024 - Race 9**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR STATE BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 22 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000 (Races Where Entered For \$16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances). (SNW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000

**Distance:** One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

**Purse:** \$48,000

**Includes:** \$15,000 Other Sources


**Includes:** \$5,000 State Bred

**Available Money:** \$48,000

**Value of Race:** \$33,850 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$9,030, 3rd \$4,730, 4th \$2,150, 5th \$430, 6th \$280, 7th \$430

**Weather:** Clear, 70° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 4:40 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Aug24 <sup>8</sup> CNL <sup>4</sup>	4	Hot Blooded (Zayas, Edgard)	121	L b	3	5	6 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2.50*	bump st, 2-3wd, drvg
20Oct24 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	9	Junction Road (Ortiz, Jr., Irad) 	118	L bf	7	6	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	3.10	settled 3wd, rallied
30May24 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	5	Dear Dad (Gonzalez, Edwin)	121	L b	4	1	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>4</sup>	2.50	broke in, bump st, 2wd
27Oct24 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	8	Souper Attentive (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L b	6	2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	6.30	steadied 1/4, inside
8Nov24 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	2	Money in Motion (Perez, Edgar)	118	L b	2	7	7	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	6.20	pinched start, 2wd
27Oct24 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	7	Sociallongdistance (Morelos, Jose)	121	L b	5	4	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>Head</sup>	7	6 <sup>3</sup> 4	14.50	3p, through after half
11Oct24 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	1	Magicshadow (Lopez, Paco)	118	L	1	3	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7	7	6 <sup>1</sup>	7	16.10	outrun inside

**Fractional Times:** 24.75 48.40 1:12.06 1:36.65

**Final Time:** 1:40.73

**Split Times:** (23:65) (23:66) (24:59) (4:08)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** Hot Blooded, Bay Gelding, by Declaration of War out of Hot Cappucino, by Medaglia d'Oro. Foaled Apr 12, 2018 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Hallmarc Stallions LLC

**Owner:** Paradise Farms Corp. and Staudacher, David

**Trainer:** Maker, Michael

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** Hot Blooded

New Trainer: Carlos A. David

New Owner: william belford

**Claiming Prices:** 4 - Hot Blooded: \$20,000; 7 - Sociallongdistance: \$20,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Honesto (Re-entered), Private Thoughts (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$181,702

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
4	Hot Blooded	7.00	4.00	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	4-9	16.10	129,730	
9	Junction Road		4.40	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-9-5	22.45	81,619	
5	Dear Dad			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-9-5-8	14.58	59,245	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-4	5.70	30,940	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-8-4 (3 correct)	11.90	37,385	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-2-6/8-3/4/6 (4 correct)	47.35	88,833	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2-4-2-6/8-3/4/6 (5 correct)	377.55	641,793	
					\$0.50 Pick 6	2-4-2-6/8-3/4/6 (4 correct)	5.10	0	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	1-2-4-2-6/8-3/4/6 (6 correct)	1,133.80	76,721	181,146
					\$1.00 Super High Five	4-9-5-8-2	242.50	16,912	

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Hot Blooded	5	6 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>
9	Junction Road	6	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>
5	Dear Dad	1	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/4
8	Souper Attentive	2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup> 1/4
2	Money in Motion	7	7 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>8</sup>	5 <sup>12</sup> 1/4
7	Sociallongdistance	4	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	7 <sup>10</sup>	6 <sup>15</sup>
1	Magicshadow	3	5 <sup>4</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup>	7 <sup>5</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>9</sup>	7 <sup>15</sup> 3/4

**Trainers:** 4 - Maker, Michael; 9 - Crichton, Rohan; 5 - Casse, Mark; 8 - Casse, Mark; 2 - Catanese III, Joseph; 7 - Quiroz, Angel; 1 - Croft, Barry

**Owners:** 4 - Paradise Farms Corp. and Staudacher, David; 9 - Crichton, Rohan, Smith, Dennis G. and Walters, Daniel L.; 5 - Birriel, Jr., Dr. Jose and Quintessential Racing Florida LLC; 8 - Live Oak Plantation; 2 - Joseph C. Catanese III; 7 -Yimari Coronel; 1 -Marsha Frady;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

HOT BLOODED was bumped at the start, raced off the pace two wide for a half, made a three wide move around the far turn, seized command near the five-sixteenths pole, quickly cleared, drifted out a bit near the sixteenth marker and held safe under a drive. JUNCTION ROAD settled in range three wide, tipped further out in upper stretch and rallied for the place. DEAR DAD broke inwardly and bumped the winner, tracked the pace two wide and was one-paced through the lane. SOUPER ATTENTIVE set the pace inside, yielded near the five-sixteenths marker, steadied near the quarter pole and faded. MONEY IN MOTION was pinched back at the start, raced two wide and never threatened. SOCIALLONGDISTANCE prompted the pace in the three path and was through after a half. MAGICSHADOW was outrun inside. AN OBJECTION LODGED BY THE RIDER OF DEAR DAD AGAINST THE WINNER FOR ALLEGED INTERFERENCE NEAR THE QUARTER POLE WAS NOT ALLOWED.

**Total Attendance:** 0

**Handle:** \$4,335,629

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.